



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders' Agent for the former
securityholders of Calistoga
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. and GILEAD
BIOPHARMACEUTICS IRELAND
CORPORATION,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. and GILEAD
BIOPHARMACEUTICS IRELAND
UC,

Counterclaimants Below-Appellees,

v.

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders' Agent for the former
securityholders of Calistoga
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Counterclaim-Defendant Below-
Appellant.

No. 162, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 10537-CB

**PUBLIC VERSION
FILED ON JUNE 19, 2017**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

David S. Steuer
Steven D. Guggenheim
Evan L. Seite
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
Bradley D. Sorrels (#5233)
Shannon E. German (#5172)
Jessica A. Montellese (#5645)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 304-7600
*Attorneys for Shareholder Representative
Services LLC*

Dated: June 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Background	7
B. Negotiation of the Merger Agreement	10
C. FDA Approval of CAL-101 Triggers the First Two Milestones	13
D. EMA Approval of CAL-101	14
E. Procedural History.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ENFORCE THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE THIRD MILESTONE.....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Standard of Review	19
C. Merits of the Argument.....	19
1. The Trial Court Erred By Determining the Word “Indication” in the Term “Hematologic Cancer Indication” Was Ambiguous.....	19
a) <i>SRS’ reading of the word “indication” is the only reasonable interpretation</i>	<i>21</i>
b) <i>Indication as used in the Agreement has its Normal technical meaning and cannot mean “disease”</i>	<i>23</i>
c) <i>The trial court ignored well-established principles of contract construction to find ambiguity</i>	<i>25</i>

2.	After Interpreting “Indication” to Mean “Disease,” the Court Again Failed to Enforce the Plain Meaning of the Third Milestone.....	29
II.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY WEIGHED THE AVAILABLE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Standard of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
1.	The Limited Extrinsic Evidence the Trial Court Cited Is Not Dispositive	37
2.	The Trial Court’s Decision to Insert a “Disease-Level” Qualifier is not Supported by the Extrinsic Evidence	40
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING GILEAD TO SHIELD CALISTOGA’S PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS.....	45
A.	Question Presented	45
B.	Standard of Review	45
C.	Merits of Argument.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Am. Legacy Found. v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 886 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	28
<i>Andersen v. State, Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 1992 WL 183080 (Del. July 7, 1992)	23
<i>Atl. N. Airlines, Inc. v. Schwimmer</i> , 96 A.2d 652 (N.J. 1953)	27
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	26
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	19, 30, 31
<i>Cyber Holding LLC v. CyberCore Holding, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 791069 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016)	26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 64480 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 1999)	46
<i>Fritz v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 186448 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 1990)	33
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2013)	17, 46, 47
<i>Great-W. Inv'rs LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 284992 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011)	33
<i>Kirby v. Kirby</i> , 1987 WL 14862 (Del. Ch. July 29, 1987)	47
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	26

<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008).....	35, 36
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	31
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	26
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	19, 20, 26
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	47
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993).....	45

MISCELLANEOUS

Frederic L. Smith Jr. et al., <i>M&A Jurisprudence Subcommittee: Binding Non-Signatory Stockholders Under Merger Agreements</i> , 2016 M&A JURIS. SUBCOMM. OF THE M&A COMM. OF THE BUS. LAW SEC. OF THE A.B.A. 1	32
<i>Indicate</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2001).....	23
<i>Indication</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY (2006).....	23
<i>Indication</i> , OXFORD CONCISE MEDICAL DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2015)	24
<i>Indication</i> , TABER’S CYCLOPEDIA MEDICAL DICTIONARY (23rd ed. 2017).....	24
